
OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Board Office Use: Lei 1islative File Info. 
File ID Number 

Introduction Date 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

To 

From 

Meeting Date 

Subject 

Ask of the Board 

Background and 
Recommendatio 
n 

Term 

Not-To-Exceed 
Amount 

Competitively 
Bid 

In-Kind 
Contributions 

Funding 
Source(s) 

23-119 

6/21/2023

23-1167

Board Cover Memorandum 

Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Lisa Grant-Dawson, Chief Business Officer 
Rebecca Littlejohn, Risk Management Officer 

June 21, 2023 

Amendment to the Professional Services Contract with Hazelrigg 
Claims Management Services a TriStar Company 

X Approve Amendment 

□ Ratify Amendment

Approval of the first of two one-year contract extensions for Hazelrigg 
Claims Management Service (HCMS) a TriStar Company. HCMS is the 
District's current Third Party Administrator for Workers' Compensation. 

Start Date: July 1, 2023 End Date: June 30, 2024 

$753,388 

Yes 

If the Service Agreement/Contract was not competitively bid and the not-to­
exceed amount is more than $109,300, list the exception(s) that applies 
(requires Legal review/approval and may require a resolution): 
Exception: Specialized services 

NIA 

Fund 67 Self Insurance Fund, Resource 9030 

6/21/2023 os





Oakland Unified School District - 2022-23 Amendment

Page 1 of 5 

AMENDMENT NO. 1
to 

Professional Services Contract with Hazelrigg Claims Management Services 
a TriStar Company 

This Amendment amends the attached legal agreement ("Original 
Agreement") and any prior amendments ("Prior Amendments," together with 
Original Agreement, "(Amended) Agreement"), incorporated herein by 
reference, which includes the following information: 

- The (Amended) Agreement is between the Oakland Unified School
District ("OUSD") and the below named entity or individual
("VENDOR," together with OUSD, "PARTIES"):
Hazelrigg Claims Management Services, a TriStar Company

- The Parties entered into the Original Agreement on the below date:
July 1, 2020

- The Enactment Number of the Original Agreement is below:
20-0846

The PARTIES hereby agree to amend the (Amended) Agreement as stated 
herein. 

1. Services: x The scope of work of the (Amended) Agreement is 

unchanged. 

□ The scope of work of the (Amended) Agreement has
changed. If the scope of work has changed: Provide
brief description of revised scope of work including
measurable description of expected final results, such
as services, materials, products, and/or reports; select
the appropriate option below:

□ Revised scope of work attached

□ VENDOR agrees to provide the following amended
services:
Click or tap here to enter text.

2. Term (duration): The term of the (Amended) Agreement is

unchanged

□ The term of the (Amended) Agreement has
changed. If the term has changed: The parties agree
to amend the below original End Date of the

x



Oakland Unified School District - 2022-23 Amendment

Page 2 of 5 

(Amended) Agreement to the below new End 
Date: Original End Date: June 30, 2023

New End Date: June 30, 2024

3. Compensation: □ The not-to-exceed amount in the (Amended)
Agreement is unchanged 

□ The not-to-exceed amount in the (Amended)
Agreement has changed. If the not-to-exceed
amount has changed: The not-to-exceed amount in
the (Amended) Agreement is amended as follows:
x Increase not-to-exceed amount by:
$753,388

□ Decrease not-to-exceed amount by:
$Click or tap here to enter text.
The new not-to-exceed amount under the
(Amended) Agreement, as herein amended, is
$2,844,110.00

4. COVID-19: To the extent that the Amendment did not contain the 
following guarantees, by signing this Amendment, VENDOR agrees that: 

a. Through its execution of this Amendment, VENDOR
declares that it is able to meet its obligations and perform
the Services required pursuant to this Amendment in
accordance with any shelter-in-place (or similar) order or
curfew ( or similar) order ("Orders") issued by local or state
authorities and with any social distancing/hygiene (or
similar) requirements.

b. VENDOR agrees to notify OUSD within twelve (12) hours
if VENDOR or any employee, subcontractor, agent, or
representative of VENDOR (i) tests positive for COVID-19
or shows or reports symptoms consistent with COVID-19
and (ii) has been on OUSD property or has been in
prolonged close contact with any OUSD student or
student's family member, staff, agents, representatives,
officers, consultants, trustees, and volunteers within 48
hours of testing positive for COVID-19 or the development
of symptoms consistent with COVID-19.

c. In addition to the requirements of subparagraph (b),

x

.00







Oakland Unified School District - 2022-23 Amendment

Pages o/5 

or Board Policy, and no payment shall be owed or made to VENDOR 
absent such formal approval or valid and proper execution. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PARTIES hereto agree and execute this 
Agreement and to be bound by its terms and conditions: 

Name: Enter Thomas J Veale 

Position: President 

VENDOR 

Date: June 4, 202 

One of the terms and conditions to which VENDOR agrees by its signature 
is subparagraph (e) of Paragraph 8 (Compensation) of the Agreement, which 
states that VENDOR acknowledges and agrees not to expect or demand 
payment for any Services performed prior to the PARTIES, particularly 
OUSD, validly and properly executing this Agreement until this Agreement is 
validly and properly executed and shall not rely on verbal or written 
communication from any individual, other than the President of the OUSD 
Governing Board, the OUSD Superintendent, or the OUSD General 
Counsel, stating that OUSD has validly and properly executed this 
Agreement. VENDOR specifically acknowledges and agrees to this 
term/condition on the above date. 

OUSD 

Name: Enter OUSD signatory name Signature: ________ _ 

Position: Enter OUSD signatory position Date: 6/22/2023
□ Board President

□ Superintendent

□ Chief/Deputy Chief/Executive Director

Name: Kyla Johnson-Trammell Signature: ____ _ 
Position: Secretary, Board of Education Date: 6/22/2023 

Template approved as to form by OUSD Office of the General Counsel. 

oufin.saechao
Mike Hutchinson

oufin.saechao
Kyla Johnson-Trammell



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.

File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested and 

Recommendation 

Background 
(Why do we need these 

services? Why have you 

selected this vendor?) 

Competitively Bid 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

20-1007
June 3 2020 

Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Rebecca Littlejohn, Risk Management Officer .n,J-,

Preston Thomas, Chief Systems and Services Officer 

June 3, 2020 

Professional Services Contract 

Contractor: Hazelrigg Claims Management Serivces 

Services For: Third Party Administration of Workers' Compensation Claims 

_A_p_p_r _o _va_l ____ by the Board of Education of Professional Services Contract between the

District and Hazelrigg Claims Management Serivces 

_________ __, for the latter to provide 

Authorize a Three Year Contract with two one-year optional extensions with Hazelrigg Claims 
Management Services, a Third Party Administrator (TPA) for the provision Workers' 
Compensation claims adjusting services to the District. 
$669,760 for the period of July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021: 
$696,550 for the period of July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022: 
$724,412 for the period of July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023. 

for the period of July 1 2020 through June 30, 2023 in an amount not to exceed 
$2,090,772.00 

The District's current contract with Hazelrigg Claims Management Service (HCMS). The current 
contract expires June 30, 2020. A Request for Qualifications was conducted and three proposals 
were received. One firm decided to withdraw. The two remaining firms were vetted for 
administrative cost as well as managed care fees. As it was OUSD's desire to possibly split the 
administrative cost and managed care fees between two firms if fiscally appropriate, however one 
firm could not break the administrative and managed care fees apart. HCMS's managed care fees 
were the lowest. Example of managed care fees are bill review, utilization review, nurse case 
manager, etc - all items billed to the claim that increase the total cost of the claims. 
The District is currently using Hazelrigg Claims Management Services and is has a healthy 
business and continuity is critical in Workers' Compensation claims management. Changing TPA 
services also comes with a disruption to staff and cost of set up. 

Was this contract competitively bid? Yes 

If no, exception: No exception because was competitively bid 

Funding resource(s): Fund 67 

• Professional Services Contract

www.ousd.org 

20-0846
6/10/2020 lf



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 20-1007
Introduction Date June 3,2020 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date .,, 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
I f SCHOOL DISTRICT 
... l"..t)' �"3 'iflt�- Community Schools, Thriving Students 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 2019-2020 

This Agreement is entered into between Hazelrigg Claims Management Service (HCMS) 
(CONTRACTOR) and Oakland Unified School District (OUSD). OUSD is authorized by Government Code Section 53060 to contract for 
the furnishing of special services and advice in financial, economic, accounting, engineering, legal, and administrative matters with 
persons specially trained, experienced, and competent to perform such services. CONTRACTOR warrants it is specially trained, 
experienced, and competent to provide such services. The parties agree as follows: 

1. Services: CONTRACTOR shall provide the services ("Services" or 'Work") as described in Exhibit "A," attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference.

2. Term: The tenn of this Agreement shall be from July 1, 2020· (or the day immediately following approval by the Superintendent
if the aggregate amount CONTRACTOR has contracted with the District is below ___ in the current fiscal year; or, approva I
by the Board of Education if the total contract(s) exceed ____ , whichever is later) to June 30, 2023 . The work shall be
completed no later than June 30, 2023 .

3. Compensation: OUSD agrees to pay CONTRACTOR for services satisfactorily rendered pursuant to this Agreement. The
compensation under this Contract shall not exceed _____________  __________ _ Dollars 
( ) [per fiscal year], at an hour1y billing rate not to exceed ______ per hour. This sum shall be for full 
performance of this Agreement and includes all fees, costs, and expenses incurred by Contractor including, but not limited to, 
labor, materials, taxes, profit, overhead, travel, insurance, subcontractor costs, and other costs.
If CONTRACTOR will be compensated hour1y for services provided under this Contract, CONTRACTOR shall describe in Exhibit 
"A," attached hereto, the specific scope of services to be delivered on an hourly basis to OUSD.
OUSD shall not be liable to CONTRACTOR for any costs or expenses paid or incurred by CONTRACTOR in performing services for 
OUSD, except as follows: n/a
Payment for Work shall be made for all undisputed amounts in monthly installment payments within forty-five (45) days after 
CONTRACTOR submits an invoice to OUSD for Work actually completed and after OUSD's written approval of the Work, or the 
portion of the Work for which payment is to be made.
The granting of any payment by OUSD, or the receipt thereof by CONTRACTOR, shall in no way lessen the liability of CONTRACTOR 
to correct unsatisfactory work, although the unsatisfactory character of that work may not have been apparent or detected at the time 
a payment was made. Work, which does not conform to the requirements of this Agreement, may be rejected by OUSD and in that 
case must be replaced by CONTRACTOR without delay.

4. Equipment and Materials: CONTRACTOR shall provide all equipment, materials, and supplies necessary for the performance of
this Agreement.

5. CONTRACTOR Qualifications / Performance of Services:

1. CONTRACTOR Qualifications: CONTRACTOR warrants it is specially trained, experienced, competent and fully licensed to
provide the Services identified in this Agreement in conformity with the laws and regulations of the State of California, the United
States of America, and all local laws, ordinances and/or regulations, as they may apply.

2. Standard of Care: CONTRACTOR represents that CONTRACTOR has the qualifications and ability to perfonn the Services in
a professional manner, without the advice, control or supervision of OUSD. CONTRACTOR's services will be performed,
findings obtained, reports and recommendations prepared in accordance with generally and currently accepted principles and
practices of its profession for services to California school districts and in accordance with applicable law, code, rule, regulation,
and/or ordinance.

i. CONTRACTOR shall ensure that any individual performing work under the Agreement requiring a California license shall
possess the appropriate license required by the State of California. All personnel shall have sufficient skill and experience
to perfonn the work assigned to them.

ii. CONTRACTOR shall carefully study and compare all documents, findings, and other instructions and shall at once report
to District, in writing, any error, inconsistency, or omission that CONTRACTOR or its employees may discover.
CONTRACTOR shall use professional efforts in identifying any errors, inconsistencies, or omissions.

3. District Approval. The work completed herein must meet the approval of OUSD and shall be subject to OUSD's general right
of inspection and supervision to secure the satisfactory completion thereof.

Rev.4/2/2019 Requisition No. ______ _ P.O. No. ______ _ 

two million ninety thousand seven hundred seventy two 00/100------
$2,090,772.00

20-0846
6/10/2020 lf









6/10/2020

6/10/2020

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell

linda.floyd
Jody London




































